

No. 17-5093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOUNDBOARD ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Thomas Bennigson
(Counsel of Record)
Seth E. Mermin
Daniel Contreras
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 336-1899 (telephone)
(510) 849-1536 (facsimile)
tbennigson@publicgoodlaw.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. SOUNDBOARD TECHNOLOGY – LIKE OTHER FORMS OF ROBOCALLING – COERCIVELY AND ABUSIVELY INVADES PRIVACY, CONTAINS NO INHERENT SAFEGUARDS, IS DECEPTIVE, AND HAS PROVED A BANE TO THE PUBLIC.....	9
A. Soundboard Technology Is Coercively And Abusively Intrusive.	11
B. Soundboard Technology Is Deceptive.....	15
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PRESENTS NO OBSTACLE TO APPLYING THE TELEMARKETING SALES RULE TO SOUNDBOARD TECHNOLOGY.....	17
A. Application Of The Telemarketing Sales Rule’s Charitable Solicitation Regime To Soundboard Technology Is A Valid, Content-Neutral Restriction On A Manner Of Communication.....	20
1. The TSR as applied to charitable solicitations is content neutral.	20
2. The TSR serves a substantial government interest and is tailored to advance that goal.	22

3.	The TSR leaves open numerous means for charitable organizations to communicate with potential donors.	24
B.	Plaintiff’s Proposed Standard Would Effectively Eliminate The Government’s Ability To Regulate Any Type Of Communications.	25
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Library Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>American Meat Institute v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1
<i>ANSWER v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	29
<i>Cahaly v. LaRosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	17, 27, 28
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	29
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	29
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	23
<i>Fitzhenry v. ADT Corp.</i> , No. 14-80180, 2014 WL 6663379 (Nov. 3, 2014) (S.D. Fla. 2014)	14
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	23

<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir.2000).....	25
<i>Gresham v. Picker</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 922 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	27
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Kinney v. D.C.</i> , 994 F.2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	18
<i>Lamar Central Outdoor v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 610 (2016).....	28, 30
<i>Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	28
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	19, 30
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , -- F.Supp.3d --, No. 5:14-cv-123, 2017 WL 1193072 (N.D.W.Va., Mar. 29, 2017)	30
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	29
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1

<i>Nat'l Fed'n for the Blind v. F.T.C.</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio St. Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	2
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017)	21, 22, 24, 27
<i>Philip Morris v. United States</i> , 801 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2219 (2015)	2, 7, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>San Francisco Apartment Assoc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	24
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	28
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 6102	9, 17
Telemarketing Sales Rule, 73 FED. REG. 51164 (Aug. 29, 2008)	12, 13, 17, 23, 24

Other Authorities

CONSUMER REPORTS, <i>Rage Against Robocalls</i> (July 24, 2015)	11
Fair, Lesley <i>Court Opinion Considers Soundboard Technology and the Robocall Rule</i> , FTC (May 3, 2017)	14
Gallagher, Sean <i>The New Spam: Interactive Robo-Calls From the Cloud as Cheap as E-Mail</i> , ARS TECHNICA (Apr. 15, 2015).....	14
<i>In re Blackboard, Inc.</i> , FED. COMM’N COMM’N, FCC 16-88 (Aug. 4, 2016).....	11, 26
Jarman, Sara <i>Who’s on the Other Side of the Line?</i> , KSL.com (March 31, 2016).....	10
Madrigal, Alexis C. <i>Almost Human: The Surreal, Cyborg Future of Telemarketing</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Dec. 20, 2013).....	10, 14, 15
Madrigal, Alexis C. <i>The Only Thing Weirder Than a Telemarketing Robot</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Dec. 13, 2013).....	15
Mele, Christopher <i>Robocalls Flooding Your Cell Phone? Here’s How to Stop Them</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 11, 2017).....	11
Miller, Zeke & Denver Nicks, <i>Meet the Robot Telemarketer Who Denies She’s A Robot: Our Encounter With an All-Too-Convincing Robot</i> , TIME.COM (Dec. 10, 2013).....	3
Nanos, Janelle <i>The Onslaught of Spam Calls Will Keep Getting Worse</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (May 11, 2017).....	5, 12
Nicks, Denver <i>Robot Telemarketer Employer: Samantha West Is No Robot</i> , TIME.COM (DEC. 17, 2013).....	5, 6
Niles, Robert <i>Did Reed v. Town of Gilbert Silence Commercial Speech Doctrine? Early Signs Point to No</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Apr. 18, 2016).....	28
Note, <i>Free Speech Doctrine After Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 1981, 1981-82 (2016)	29

Perfect Pitch Tech – The Best Outsourcing Solution, YOUTUBE
(Apr. 28, 2014) 14

SBA Code of Conduct. 16

Schlesinger, Jennifer *Robocalling Soars Despite ‘Do Not Call’ Registry, As Scammers ‘Couldn’t Care Less’ About Bothering Consumers, CNBC*
(June 25, 2017) 12
